DEFINITIONS 

4. The following definitions apply for the purposes of this Distribution Protocol: 

(a) Actions (or, individually, Action) means the Ontario Action and the Quebec 

Action. 

(b) Card Program Payment means the amount of ninety-six million Canadian dollars 

(CDN $96,000,000) previously paid by the Settling Defendants to potential members 

of the Settlement Classes through the Loblaw Card Program. 

(c) Claim means the electronic claim form that a Claimant must complete and submit to 

the Settlement Administrator in the applicable Action by the applicable Claims Filing